Market risk can be broken down into equity-related risk, interest risk and currency risk.

Equity risk
Equinor Pension’s equity portfolio is globally diversified and includes emerging markets. The risk in Equinor Pension’s equity portfolio is moderate and it
is managed through, among other things, geographical diversification, the use of broad benchmark indexes in the management and through the use of
several different fund managers. American, European and Norwegian equities dominate. Up to 13,52 % of the total portfolio was invested in the emerging
economies asset class in 2018. During the year, the highest proportion of private equities in the equity portfolio was 0,00 %. Both these assets classes can
be characterised as investments with higher risk than other investments in equities.

To show the equity portfolio’s sensitivity to a fall in share prices, the table below shows the effect of a hypothetical 20 % change in listed market prices. The
actual result could deviate from this because of the assumptions that are applied and because correlations are not reflected in the analysis:

Amounts in NOK million Fair value 20 % decrease 20 % increase

Fair value of listed equities  21,577 (4,315)  4,315

Fair value of private equity instruments  2,144 (429)  429

Total  23,722 (4,744)  4,744

Interest-rate risk
Interest-rate exposure is managed at portfolio level in accordance with the adopted strategies and mandates. The table below shows the interest-rate
sensitivity of the Equinor Pension’s interest-rate portfolio:

Amounts in NOK million 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

100 bps parallel shift upwards 1,201 881

Fixed interest rate period

Amounts in NOK million 0-1 month 2-3 months 4-12 months 1-5 years  5 years + Total

Certificates 76 1,740 2,746 0 49 4,612

Bonds 25 642 5,548 23,454 3,357 33,027

Total 101 2,382 8,295 23,454 3,406 37,639

	 EQUINOR PENSION - 2018 ANNUAL REPORT  59

Currency risk
The table below shows currency exposure by currency. A 20 % strengthening of NOK against all other currencies will affect equity negatively by about NOK

1 427 million.

Currency

Gross
 position

currency

Gross
 position

currency
NOK mill

Currency
contracts

Currency
contracts

NOK mill

Net
position

currency

Net
position

currency
NOK mill

USD 969 8,417 (885) (7,677) 84 740

EUR 861 8,561 (1,113) (11,073) (252) (2,512)

JPY 3,433 271 0 0 3,433 271

SEK 3,409 3,307 (1,058) (1,027) 2,351 2,280